

No. 04-922

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

NATIONAL WRESTLING COACHES ASSOCIATION,
COMMITTEE TO SAVE BUCKNELL WRESTLING,
MARQUETTE WRESTLING CLUB,
YALE WRESTLING ASSOCIATION, AND
COLLEGE SPORTS COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH RULINGS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS CONCERNING STANDING.....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEPARTS FROM THE STANDARD OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS ON REDRESSABILITY.....	9
III. THE DENIAL OF STANDING FOR REVIEW OF THE GENDER QUOTA EMBODIED IN THE “PROPORTIONALITY TEST” IS AN ISSUE OF HEIGHTENED NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. Reno</i> , 80 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 400 U.S. 45 (1970)	8
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	8
<i>Center for Auto Safety (CAS) v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Data Processing Serv. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1969).....	8
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir.1997)	10
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1036 (1988)	7
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Im- plement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	9
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	8

Joseph v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n, 554
F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977)5

*Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equity
League*, 415 U.S. 605 (1974)7

National Lime Ass’n v. EPA, 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir.
2000).....9

National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Ed., 366
F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....4, 8

National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Ed.,
263 F.Supp.2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003), *aff’d*, 366 F.3d 930
(D.C. Cir. 2004).....9, 17

*United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local
751 v. Brown Group Inc.*, 517 U.S. 544 (1996)4

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory
Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*, 412 U.S. 669
(1973).....9

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642
(1989), *superseded by statute on other grounds*,
Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 105, 105 Stat 1074-
1075, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) (1994 ed.)7

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust, 487 U.S. 977
(1988).....7

Constitution, Statutes and Legislative Materials

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1)10

44 Fed. Reg. 71,418 (1979)..... 2-3, 4, 13

105 Stat 1074-10757

20 U.S.C. § 1681(b)4

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.*.....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) (1994 ed.)7

Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 1057

Articles, Books and Studies

- Mark Asher, "Howard Drops Baseball, Wrestling,"
Washington Post (May 23, 2002)..... 11-12
- "Attack on freedom of association," *Chattanooga Times Free Press* (Tennessee) (Nov. 29, 2004)11
- Kathleen Fackelmann, "Girls face higher knee injury risk," *USA Today* (Aug. 24, 2004) 16-17
- Kathleen Fackelmann, "Girls' knee injuries have later consequences," *USA Today* (Oct. 7, 2004)17
- Jessica Gavora, *Tilting the Playing Field* (2002)14
- Stephen Hargis, "Girls have more torn ACLs," *Chattanooga Times Free Press* (Tennessee) (Feb. 4, 2005) 16
- "Has Title IX's quest for equality gone too far? Title IX was designed to ensure equal opportunities for girls in school sports, but some say it has unintentionally hurt boys' teams," *New York Times Upfront* (Apr. 18, 2003)13
- NCAA, 1982-2001 NCAA Sports Sponsorship and Participation Report (2002)12, 13
- Letter from Norma V. Cantu, Assistant Sec'y, Office for Civil Rights, Dep't of Educ. (Jan. 16, 1996) (JA 146)10
- Gerald Nakata, "Title IX is a Disservice to Males," *The Honolulu Advertiser* (Mar. 8, 2005)12
- National Federation of State High School Associations Participation Study 1971-0113, 15
- Bill Pennington, "Title IX Trickles Down To Girls of Generation Z," *N.Y. Times* (June 29, 2004).....16
- John Tierney, "Why Don't Women Watch Women's Sports?" *Week in Review, N.Y. Times* (June 15, 2003)8, 16

- Nikki Usher, “Knee injury takes toll on girls playing soccer five times more likely than males to suffer a torn ACL,” *Philadelphia Inquirer* (Nov. 29, 2004)..16
- Michael Yount, “Football: The 800-Pound Gorilla in College Athletics,” *The Salt Lake Tribune* (June 15, 2003).....12
- United States General Accounting Office (GAO), “Inter-collegiate Athletics, Four-Year Colleges’ Experiences Adding and Discontinuing Teams,” GAO-01-297 (Mar. 2001)..... 13-14, 15

Internet

- http://www.ncaa.org/library/research/participation_rates/1982-2001/091-120.pdf..... 12
- http://www.ncaa.org/library/research/participation_rates/1982-2001/175-192.pdf..... 13, 15
